

**No. 1A/11/20 in SC No. 80/20
State Vs. Suraj Bhatia & Ors.
FIR No. 526/2019
PS Jahangir Puri
u/S. 302/323/34 IPC & 25/27 Arms Act**

06.10.2020

Due to spreading of Corona Virus (COVID-19), special measures taken by the government to prevent it by ordering a nationwide lockdown, the hearing of the present bail application has been conducted through video conferencing using Cisco Webex Meeting App after taking consent of both the parties.

Present : Sh. Harvinder Nar, Ld Addl P.P for the state.

Sh. Chanakya Gupta, Ld. counsel for the applicant/accused.

This is an interim bail application moved on the ground of sickness of mother of the **applicant/accused Govinda Bhatia**.

It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused that mother of the applicant/accused is suffering from Pneumonia as well as kidney dis-function and other ailments and she may be shifted to ventilator and presence of applicant/accused is required to take care of her mother and prayer is made for grant of interim bail.

On the other hand, Ld. Addl. PP for the State vehemently opposed the bail application and argued that as per latest report furnished by the IO, patient is shifted to ward and she will be discharged very soon and there is no need for the presence of applicant/accused. It is further submitted that applicant/accused has moved several bail applications before this court as well as before the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi on the ground of sickness of his mother and wife which have been repeatedly dismissed. It is further stated that several male and female members are there in the family to take care of mother of the applicant/accused and if the applicant/accused is released on bail, he may threaten the witnesses.

Contd...2

IO verified the medical documents and filed the detailed report. As per the medical report furnished by the IO, mother of applicant/accused was examined by different medical teams, as per which she needs continuous medical care and home oxygen therapy and domiciliary bipap support. It is further mentioned in the report that the patient has improved with the treatment and shifted to ward and is being planned to discharge the patient soon.

Other family members are there to take care of mother of applicant/accused and as per medical report furnished by the IO nothing is serious and in my opinion presence of applicant/accused is not required.

Keeping in view the facts and circumstances of the case, I am not inclined to grant interim bail to applicant/accused. Hence, interim bail application stands **dismissed**.

(Rakesh Kumar-III)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi
06.10.2020