

**IA/16/20 in SC No. 80/20  
State Vs. Govinda Bhatia & Suraj Bhatia  
FIR No. 562/19  
PS Jahangirpuri  
U/s. 302/323/34 IPC & 25/27 Arms Act**

**25.11.2020**

**Due to spreading of Corona Virus (COVID-19), special measures taken by the government to prevent it by ordering a nationwide lockdown, the hearing of the present application has been conducted through video conferencing using Cisco Webex Meeting App after taking consent of both the parties.**

Present : Sh. Harvinder Nar, Ld Addl P.P for the state.  
Sh. Chanakya Gupta, Ld. counsel for the applicants/accused.

This is an application for modification in the order dated 18.11.2020 on behalf of above mentioned accused persons.

It is stated that interim bail of both the applicants/accused was extended on 18.11.2020 on the ground of COVID-19. It is further stated that accused Govinda Bhatia was diagnosed as Corona positive on 14.11.2020 and his quarantine period started from 14.11.2020 and finishes on 27.11.2020 but his interim bail was extended till 01.12.2020.

It is further stated that accused Suraj Bhatia was diagnosed with Corona positive on 17.11.2020 and his quarantine period started from 17.11.2020 and finishes on 30.11.2020 but his interim bail was extended till 28.11.2020. It is further stated that it is a typographical mistake in the bail orders of both the applicants as names of both the applicants got interchanged in both the orders.

It is stated that interim bail of applicant Govinda Bhatia was extended upto 01.12.2020 which applicant Suraj Bhatia was supposed to be given as his 14 days quarantine period ends on 30.11.2020. It is stated that interim bail of applicant Suraj Bhatia

Contd...2

was extended till 28.11.2020 which the applicant Govinda Bhatia was supposed to be given as his 14 days quarantine period ends on 27.11.2020 and prayer is made for correction in the order.

Keeping in view the facts narrated in the application, the order dated 18.11.2020 is modified. The interim bail of applicant Suraj Bhatia is extended till 30.11.2020 instead of 27.11.2020. Interim bail of applicant Govinda Bhatia is extended till 27.11.2020 instead of 30.11.2020.

***After completion of the interim bail, the applicant / accused Govinda Bhatia is directed to surrender before the Jail Superintendent on 28.11.2020.***

***After completion of the interim bail, the applicant / accused Suraj Bhatia is directed to surrender before the Jail Superintendent on 01.12.2020.***

***In the meantime, Medical Superintendent of BJRM Hospital is directed to file the report regarding the authenticity of the medical documents placed on record on behalf of the applicants / accused and file the report on or before the NDOH.***

***IO is also directed to verify the medical documents / test reports of Suraj Bhatia and Govinda Bhatia.***

***Put up on 28.11.2020.***

**(Rakesh Kumar-III)  
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)  
Rohini Courts Delhi/25.11.20**