

**No. IA/29/21 in SC No. 80/20
State Vs. Suraj Bhatia & Ors.
FIR No. 526/19
PS Jahangir Puri
U/s. 302/323/34 IPC & 25/27 Arms Act**

02.08.2021

Through Video Conferencing

This is an application for grant of interim bail for 30 days moved on behalf of the applicant / accused Govinda Bhatia on the ground of sickness of his wife.

Present : Sh. Harvinder Nar, Ld Addl P.P for the state.
Sh. Arpit Verma, Ld. counsel for the applicant / accused **Govinda Bhatia**.
Dr. Raj Kumar, New Life Multispecialty Hospital, joined the proceedings through V/C.
IO Inspector Varun Dalal joined the proceedings through V/C.

It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for the applicant / accused that the wife of applicant / accused is suffering from "Uterine Fibroid (Tumour) with Endometrium Thickness and the proposed date of her surgery / operation for removal of Uterine Fibroid is 03.08.2021 and the presence of applicant / accused is required to look after his wife as well as his two minor children and prayer is made for grant of interim bail.

Ld. Addl. PP for the State has opposed the bail application.

Arguments heard. Record perused.

IO has verified the medical documents of the wife of the applicant / accused and filed the report and same are found to be genuine.

Dr. Raj Kumar, New Life Multispecialty Hospital, has joined the proceedings through V/C and he stated that the surgery is major in nature and he has also filed his report in this regard.

Contd..P2/-

In view of the above facts and circumstances, the applicant/accused Govinda Bhatia is granted interim bail for a period of one week from the date of his release on his furnishing bail bond in the sum of Rs. 50,000/- with one surety of the like amount to the satisfaction of the concerned court, subject to the following conditions:-

- 1. That he shall not indulge into similar offence or any other offence in the event of release on interim bail;*
- 2. That he shall not tamper with the evidence in any manner;*
- 3. That in case of change of his residential address, he shall intimate the court about the same;*
- 4. That he will surrender before the concerned authorities after the expiry of interim bail.*

Accused be released from JC if not required in any other case.

A copy of the order be sent to the Jail Superintendent.

(Rakesh Kumar-III)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts / Delhi / 02.08.2021