

**SC No. 80/20**  
**State Vs. Suraj Bhatia & Ors.**  
**FIR No. 526/19 / PS Jahangir Puri**  
**U/s. 302/323/34 IPC & 25/27 Arms Act**

**03.03.2022**

Present : Sh. Harvinder Nar, Ld Addl P.P for the state.  
Accused(s) Prashant @ Lucky and Manoj Bhatia produced from JC.  
Remaining accused persons namely Suraj Bhatia, Govinda, Sumit @ Chavva, Arun Bhatia and Harish Bhatia are absent.  
Ms. Diksha Bhatia, Ld. Counsel for accused Manoj Bhatia, Arun Bhatia and Harish Bhatia.

NBWs issued against accused Suraj Bhatia, Govinda, Sumit @ Chavva, Arun Bhatia and Harish Bhatia received back unexecuted.

A report is also received from the Jail Superintendent, as per which, accused Sumit @ Chavva has not surrendered before the Jail Authorities till date after the expiry of interim bail.

After perusal of the report on NBWs, I am satisfied that the accused persons Suraj Bhatia, Govinda, Sumit @ Chavva, Arun Bhatia and Harish Bhatia are concealing or absconding themselves and their presence cannot be procured in ordinary way, and therefore, issue proclamation u/s 82 Cr.P.C. against the said accused persons for the NDOH.

Sureties namely Bitto Rana (of accused Govind Bhatia), Sumit Kumar (of accused Sumit @ Chava), Pinki Bhatia (of accused Suraj Bhatia), Jasbir Singh (of accused Harish Bhatia) and Pallavi Mehra (of accused Arun Bhatia) have been duly served. Despite service and despite awaiting upto 1:00 pm, they have failed to appear nor they have produced the accused persons namely Suraj Bhatia, Govinda, Sumit @ Chavva, Arun Bhatia and Harish Bhatia. Letailable warrants in the sum of Rs.5000/- with one surety of like amount be issued against the abovenmaed sureties through the IO.

An application for cancellation of NBWs moved on behalf of accused Suraj Bhatia is also pending.

Contd...2

-2-

Case called several times since morning but neither the accused is present nor his counsel has appeared.

In these circumstances, application is dismissed in default.

Put up for appearance of the accused persons / further proceedings on **30.05.2022**.

**(Rakesh Kumar-III)**  
**Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)**  
**Rohini Courts / Delhi / 03.03.2022**