

SC No. 80/2020
FIR No. 526/2019
P.S. Jahangir Puri
State Vs. Suraj Bhatia Etc.
U/s 302/323/34 IPC & 25/27 Arms Act

04.06.2022

Present:- Sh. H.K. Nar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

All accused persons produced from JC.

Sh. Pranav Mehta, Id. Counsel for accused Manoj Bhatia, Harish Bhatia and Arun Bhatia.

Sh. Chankya Gupta, Id. Counsel for accused Suraj Bhatia, Prashant @ Lucky and Govinda.

Sh. Ajit Siwach, Id. Counsel for surety Sumit for accused Sumit @ Chhava, who submits that he has no control over the accused and he is ready to forfeit the surety amount.

Surety amount stands forfeited, as per rules and thereafter, surety be discharged accordingly.

Proceedings under Section 82 Cr.P.C. have already been initiated against accused Sumit @ Chhava. However, concerned process server HC Ravinder is not present today and request has been sent by him as he is busy in the investigation of some other case.

Let fresh summons be issued to process server HC Ravinder for the next date of hearing.

Arguments on the point of charge heard.

Ld. Counsels have argued that the accused persons have been falsely implicated and they have nothing to do with the alleged offence.

On the other hand, Ld. Addl. PP for the State has argued that there are sufficient material on record to frame the charges against the accused persons and submits that accused persons have committed murder of Pappu @ Jawala Sonkar and gave beatings to Jitender on 24.10.2019 in front of H. No. C-1456, Jahangir Puri.

Heard.

After having gone through the FIR, statements of the witnesses recorded u/s 161 Cr.P.C. and other material and documents available on the record, a prima facie case U/s 302/323/34 IPC & 25/27 Arms Act, is made out against the accused persons.

Accordingly, charge for the offence U/s 302/34 IPC has been framed against the accused Suraj Bhatia, Govinda Prashant @ Lucky, Arun Bhatia, Harish Bhatia and Manoj Bhatia @ Bunty and charge for the offence under Section 323/34 IPC is framed accused Suraj Bhatia, Govinda, Arun Bhatia and Harish Bhatia and charge for the offence under Section 25/27 Arms Act is framed against accused Suraj Bhatia, to which they pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

Be listed for PE on **06.08.2022**.

PWs mentioned at serial no. 1 alongwith IO and MHC (M) be summoned for the NDOH.

(Shefali Sharma)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts / Delhi
04.06.2022