

SC 80/2020  
STATE Vs. SURAJ BHATIA ETC  
FIR No. 526 /2019  
P.S. Jahangir Puri

**06.08.2022**

Present:- Mr. Harvinder Nar, Ld. Additional PP for the State.

Mr. Dharampal, Ld. Counsel for complainant.

Mr. Rishi Pal, Ld. Counsel for accused Sumit @ Chavva.

Accused Sumit @ Chavva produced from JC.

Accused Manoj Bhatia in person on interim bail.

Mr. Pradeep Rana, Ld. Counsel for accused Manoj, Harish and Arun.

Mr. Chanakya Gupta, Ld. Counsel for accused Govinda and Prashant @ Lucky.

Mr. Iqbal Khan, Ld. Counsel for accused Suraj Bhatia.

Accused Suraj Bhatia is absent.

Accused Govinda, Prashant @ Lucky, Arun Bhatia and Harish Bhatia produced from JC through VC.

Fresh vakalatnama on behalf of complainant filed. Same is taken on record.

An exemption application from personal appearance filed on behalf of complainant as he is suffering from high fever. In view of the reasons stated in the application, same is allowed for today only. Let the complainant be summoned afresh for the NDOH.

Arguments on the point of charge on behalf of accused Sumit @ Chavva heard who has been apprehended subsequently.

Ld. Counsel for accused has argued that the accused has been falsely implicated and he has nothing to do with the alleged offence.

On the other hand, Ld. Addl. PP for the State has argued that on 24.10.2019, at 2.30 a.m. at in front of H.No. C-1456, Jahangir Puri, Delhi, within the jurisdiction of PS Jahangir Puri, accused Sumit along with co-accused persons (already charged dated 04.06.2022) and JCL Gagan Bhatia and Suraj (since not arrested) in furtherance of their common intention had committed murder of Pappu @ Jawala Sonkar by firing a shot with country made pistol on his head and caused his death and also gave beatings to Jitender with baseball bat and caused him injuries.

After having gone through the FIR, statements of the witnesses recorded u/s 161 Cr.P.C. and other material and documents available on the record, a prima facie case U/s 302/323/34 IPC is made out against accused Sumit @ Chavva.

Accordingly, charge(s) for the offence U/s 302/323/34 IPC has been framed against accused Sumit @ Chavva to which he pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

Put up for PE on **08.09.2022**.

**(Shefali Sharma)**  
**Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)**  
**Rohini Courts Delhi**  
**06.08.2022**