

IA No.42/22 in SC 80/2020  
STATE Vs. SURAJ BHATIA ETC  
FIR NO. 526 /2019  
PS Jahangir Puri  
U/s 302/323/34 IPC & 25/27 Arms Act

**05.11.2022**

**This is an application under Section 439 Cr.P.C. for grant of bail moved on behalf of applicant/accused Suraj Bhatia on the ground of illness of his wife.**

Present:- Mr. Harvinder Kumar Nar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Mr. Iqbal Khan, ld. Counsel for applicant/accused.

IO Inspector Rajender.

Arguments heard.

This is another interim bail application moved by applicant/accused Suraj Bhatia on the ground of illness of his wife. It is submitted by ld. Counsel that there is surgery of the wife which is scheduled for 10.11.2022. However, a detailed report has been filed by the IO, wherein it is reported that the wife of the applicant is duly accompanied by her mother to BLK Hospital which reflects that there are relatives who can take care of the wife of the applicant.

Applicant/accused is involved in 07 other cases of similar nature. Applicant/accused is a habitual offender. Even on the earlier date when he was enlarged on interim bail, he has misused the liberty and did not surrender in time.

In these circumstances, this court is not inclined to take any lenient view. Application stands dismissed.

Copy of the order be given dasti to the Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused as well as be sent to concerned IO, concerned Jail Superintendent, Ld. Secretary, DLSA (North), through all possible modes, as per rules.

**(Shefali Sharma)**  
**Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)**  
**Rohini Courts Delhi**  
**05.11.2022**