

**06.09.2023**

Present:- Mr. Harvinder Nar, Ld. Additional PP for State.

Accused Sumit @ Chavva produced from JC through VC.

Accused Suraj Bhatia in person on interim bail.

Accused Arun Bhatia, Harish, Govind and Prashant @ Lucky in person on bail.

Mr. Rishipal Singh, Ld. Counsel for accused Sumit Chavva.

Mr. Major Sehrawat, Ld. Counsel for accused Arun Bhatia, Harish Bhatia and Manoj Bhatia.

Mr. Arpit Verma and Mr. Chankya Gupta, Ld. Counsel for accused Suraj Bhatia, Govind Bhatia and Prashant @ Lucky.

Accused Manoj Bhatia not produced from JC.

Let fresh production warrants be issued qua accused Manoj Bhatia with direction to be produced physically on the NDOH.

*This court is in receipt of orders of the Honb'le High Court of Delhi dated 29.08.2023 whereby directions had been issued to expedite the hearing of eyewitnesses.*

Accordingly shortest possible date was given and summons had been issued to all the material eyewitnesses Sachin Sonkar, Aftab and Ritesh.

PWs Aftab and Ritesh are stated to be in JC in another FIR and not produced today as Jail Vans are not coming due to security arrangements because of G20.

Let fresh production warrants be issued to PWs Aftab and Ritesh with endorsement that they are witnesses in the present case and to be produced physically on the NDOH.

Summons issued to PW Sachin Sonkar received back as served, however, he is not present despite service and repeated calls since morning.

In these circumstances, this court is constrained to issue B/Ws to the tune of Rs. 10000/- against PW Sachin Sonkar through IO for the next date of hearing.

Put up for PE on **13.09.2023**. Shortest possible date is given as per convenience of all the Ld. Counsels and the court roster.

Copy of the order be sent to the concerned Jail Superintendent for necessary intimation and compliance.

**(Shefali Sharma)**  
**Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)**  
**Rohini Courts Delhi/06.09.2023**