

IA. No. 57/2023 SC No.80/2020
STATE Vs. Suraj Bhatia
FIR No. 526/2019
P.S. Jahangir Puri
U/s 302/34 IPC

18.10.2023

This is an application under Section 439 Cr.P.C for grant of extension of interim bail moved on behalf of the applicant/accused Suraj Bhatia.

Present:- Mr. Harvinder Nar, Ld. Additional PP for the State.

Mr. Arpit Verma, Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused.

Part arguments on the bail application heard.

Accused was enlarged on interim bail vide orders dated 03.10.2023 till today.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for the applicant seeks permission of the Court to withdraw the present bail application. Statement of the Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused to this effect recorded.

Heard.

In view of the submissions and statement of Ld. Counsel for the applicant, the present application is dismissed as withdrawn.

Application is disposed off accordingly.

Applicant/accused is directed to surrender immediately before the concerned Jail Authorities, as per rules and the report regarding surrender of applicant/accused be called from the concerned Jail Superintendent on the next date of hearing i.e.

19.10.2023.

(Shefali Sharma)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi/18.10.2023