

IA No. 58/2023 in SC No. 80/2020
STATE Vs. Suraj Bhatia
FIR NO. 526/2019
PS Jahangir Puri
U/s 302/34 IPC

25.10.2023

This is an application under Section 439 Cr.P.C. for grant of interim bail moved on behalf of applicant/accused Suraj Bhatia.

Present:- Mr. V.K. Negi, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.

Mr. Chanakya Gupta, Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused through VC.

It is submitted by ld. Counsel that the present application be dismissed being infructuous as the applicant/accused has been enlarged on regular bail by Hon'ble High Court vide orders dated 20.10.2023.

Heard.

The court staff has placed on record the certified copy of order dated 20.10.2023 passed by Hon'ble High Court, whereby applicant/accused has been enlarged on regular bail on furnishing of personal bond and surety bond to the tune of Rs.25,000/-, which had already been accepted by Ld. Duty M.M. on 22.10.2023.

The present interim bail application is dismissed at request of ld. counsel being infructuous and disposed off accordingly.

(Shefali Sharma)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi
25.10.2023