

IA No. 61/2023 in SC No. 80/2020
State Vs. Suraj Bhatia & Ors.
FIR No. 520/2019
PS Jahangir Puri
U/s 302/34 IPC

05.12.2023

This is an application for release of FDRs which have been filed on behalf of applicant/surety Pinki.

Present:- Mr. Harvinder Nar, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Mr. Chankya Gupta, Ld. Counsel for applicant.

As per report of the Ahlmad, accused Suraj Bhatia was granted interim bail vide orders dated 05.11.2020. The said FDR had been submitted in the court at the time of release of accused on interim bail, however, he has been surrendered thereafter before the Jail Authorities. Now accused Suraj Bhatia was granted regular bail from Hon'ble High Court vide order dated 20.10.2023 and furnished new surety bonds which were accepted on 22.10.2023.

In view of the abovesaid, application is allowed. Let the FDR furnished by the applicant Pinki at the time of furnishing of surety bonds be released to the applicant after due verification and proper receipt. Self attested copy of FDR be retained. Endorsement, if any, be cancelled.

Application stands disposed off accordingly.

(Shefali Sharma)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi/05.12.2023