

SC No. 80/2020  
STATE Vs. SURAJ BHATIA ETC  
FIR No. 526/2019  
PS (Jahangir Puri)

18.12.2025

**Matter is taken up through Video Conferencing (VC) in terms of directions issued by the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi and the Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge (North), Rohini Courts, Delhi vide roster dated 17.12.2025.**

Present: Dr. Sarita Rani, Ld. Addl. PP for the State through VC.

All the accused persons are on bail in person except accused Prashant @ Lucky.

Sh. Davinder Pal, Ld. Proxy counsel for accused Prashant @ Lucky.

Sh. Gaurav Vats, Ld. proxy counsel for accused Manoj Bhatia, Harish Bhatia and Arun Bhatia.

An application seeking exemption from personal appearance is moved on behalf of accused Prashant @ Lucky.

Heard. For the reasons mentioned in the application, accused Prashant @ Lucky is exempted from his personal appearance for today only and directed to appear in person on the next date of hearing.

PWs Sachin Sonkar and Inspector Rajender are present but discharged unexamined as the matter has been taken up through VC.

Let fresh summons be issued to both the PWs Sachin Sonkar and Inspector Rajender for next date of hearing.

Put up for PE on 13.03.2026.

Notice be also issued to the IO as well as MHC(M)  
for next date of hearing.

**(VANDANA)**  
**Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)**  
**Rohini Courts Delhi**  
**18.12.2025**